

No. 2D14-4628

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

DAVID PETER VALESANO, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, State of Florida
L.T. Nos. 13-CF-10114 & 13-CF-16104, Hon. Chet A. Tharpe

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF
DAVID PETER VALESANO, JR.**

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for David Peter Valesano, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Statement Of The Case</i>	1
<i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	2
A. The Charges, Sentencing Memorandum, And Motion For Downward Departure	2
B. The Plea And Sentencing Hearing	4
C. The Appeal	13
D. The Rule 3.800 Motion To Correct A Sentencing Error	13
E. The Administrative Order Dismantling Hillsborough County’s Sex Crimes Division And Reassigning Judge Tharpe	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. ISSUE 1: SHOULD THIS COURT REVERSE JUDGE THARPE’S SENTENCES AND REMAND FOR RESENTENCING BEFORE A DIFFERENT JUDGE GIVEN HIS PERSONAL POLICY OF DENYING PROBATION TO ALL CHILD PORNOGRAPHY DEFENDANTS, AS STATED IN <i>BARNHILL</i> AND <i>GOLDSTEIN</i> ?	14
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	15
<i>Merits</i>	15

A.	Judge Tharpe Previously Made Statements In <i>Barnhill v. State</i> And <i>Goldstein v. State</i> Regarding His Personal Policy Of Denying Probation To All Child Pornography Defendants	15
1.	<i>Barnhill v. State</i>	16
2.	<i>Goldstein v. State</i>	20
B.	The Court Should Reverse Judge Tharpe’s Sen- tences And Remand For Resentencing Before A Different Judge	28
II.	ISSUE 2: DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DECLINED TO DOWNWARDLY DEPART LOWER THAN TWO CONSECUTIVE STATUTORY MAXIMUM 15- YEAR SENTENCES?	30
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	30
	<i>Merits</i>	31
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atkinson Dredging Co. v. Henning</i> , 631 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	29
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	15, 30, 31
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 1055 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 469 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nawaz v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	28, 29
<i>Scott v. Anderson</i> , 405 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	29
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 827.071, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	1, 2
§ 775.0847, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	1, 2
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800	1, 2, 13
